-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
CENTRAL FORCE
(MALAYSIA)
BY
MUHAMMAD NASYRAN

(2010912529)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JULY 2014


https://core.ac.uk/display/333871919?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah and we want to express our gratitude to Allah SW.T
because give me a good health and without any obstacle to complete my industrial
training and this thesis.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my
academic supervisor, Miss Nur Syaliza Hanim Che Yusof for her kindness, patience,
encouragement as well as dedicated guidance. Her valuable suggestion and
interpretation truly helped me in writing this thesis.

Last but not least, my most gratitude goes to my parents and my beloved
family members and also to all my friends for supporting morally and financially.
Their kind understanding, courage, love and personal attention towards the
completion of this project will not be forgotten. May Allah bless them with good life

and happiness in this world and thereafter.

Thank you.

JULY 2014 MUHAMMAD NASYRAN BIN AB RAHMAN



ABSTRACT

Students all over the world are faced with the problem regarding career decision
making. Moreover, this phenomenon becomes more difficult when facing
prospective undergraduate. This study was conducted to determine the relationship
between financial benefits, non-financial benefit, interpersonal factors and intrinsic
factors on career decision making. Target population selected from undergraduate
students of Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan. Based on population size, 337
students are defined by using stratified sampling technique from four different
faculties.  Questionnaire was used as data collection and Structural Equation
Modeling to analyze the inter-relationship between construct. Since the questions
have the reliability and validity, an accurate data are required to proceed on several
statistical techniques. As a result, financial benefits and intrinsic factor have
significant effect on career decision making. While, non-financial benefits and
interpersonal factors are not supported the hypothesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
CONTENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND

1.1 Background of the Industrial Training
1.2 Objectives of Industrial Training
1.3 Industrial Training Attachment
1.3.1 Introduction of the Research Fieldwork Specialist Central Force
1.3.2 Organization Mission
1.3.3 Company’s Logo
1.3.4 Coverage
1.3.5 Research Standards & Approach
1.3.6 Method & Services
1.3.7 Facilities
1.3.8 Key Personnel

CHAPTER 2 RESEARCH PROJECT

2.1 The Introduction

2.2 Background of Study

2.3 Problem Statement

2.4 Research Hypotheses

2.5 Research Objective

2.6 Research Questions

2.7 The Significance of the Study
2.8 Limitations of Study

PAGES

Vi

vii

N~NOoO O WWWWN -

11
12
12
12
13
13



CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Career Decision Making
3.3 Financial Benefits

3.4 Non-Financial Benefits
3.5 Interpersonal Factors
3.6 Intrinsic Factors

CHAPTER 4 METHODOLOGY

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Theoretical Framework and Research Hypothesis
4.3 Research and Sampling Design
4.3.1 Target Population
4.3.2 Sample Size
4.4 Data Collection Method
4.5 Research Instrument
4.6 Method of Data Analysis
4.6.1 Pilot Study
4.6.2 Descriptive Statistic
4.6.3 Normality Test
4.6.4 Reliability Test
4.7 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)
4.8 Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)
4.8.1 Unidimensionality
4.8.2 Validity
4.8.3 Reliability

4.9 Analysis of Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) Structural Model

4.10 Summary of the Method of Data Analysis

14
14
16
18
19
20

22
22
24
24
24
27
28
30
31
31
31
31
32
33
34
34
35
36
37



