INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

 \mathbf{AT}

CENTRAL FORCE

(MALAYSIA)

 \mathbf{BY}

MUHAMMAD NASYRAN

(2010912529)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

FOR

 ${\bf BACHELOR\ OF\ SCIENCE\ (HONS)\ (STATISTICS)}$

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah and we want to express our gratitude to Allah S.W.T

because give me a good health and without any obstacle to complete my industrial

training and this thesis.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my

academic supervisor, Miss Nur Syaliza Hanim Che Yusof for her kindness, patience,

encouragement as well as dedicated guidance. Her valuable suggestion and

interpretation truly helped me in writing this thesis.

Last but not least, my most gratitude goes to my parents and my beloved

family members and also to all my friends for supporting morally and financially.

Their kind understanding, courage, love and personal attention towards the

completion of this project will not be forgotten. May Allah bless them with good life

and happiness in this world and thereafter.

Thank you.

JULY 2014

MUHAMMAD NASYRAN BIN AB RAHMAN

i

ABSTRACT

Students all over the world are faced with the problem regarding career decision making. Moreover, this phenomenon becomes more difficult when facing prospective undergraduate. This study was conducted to determine the relationship between financial benefits, non-financial benefit, interpersonal factors and intrinsic factors on career decision making. Target population selected from undergraduate students of Universiti Teknologi MARA Kelantan. Based on population size, 337 students are defined by using stratified sampling technique from four different faculties. Questionnaire was used as data collection and Structural Equation Modeling to analyze the inter-relationship between construct. Since the questions have the reliability and validity, an accurate data are required to proceed on several statistical techniques. As a result, financial benefits and intrinsic factor have significant effect on career decision making. While, non-financial benefits and interpersonal factors are not supported the hypothesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
CHAPTER 1 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND	
 1.1 Background of the Industrial Training 1.2 Objectives of Industrial Training 1.3 Industrial Training Attachment 1.3.1 Introduction of the Research Fieldwork Specialist Central Force 1.3.2 Organization Mission 1.3.3 Company's Logo 1.3.4 Coverage 1.3.5 Research Standards & Approach 1.3.6 Method & Services 1.3.7 Facilities 1.3.8 Key Personnel 	1 2 3 3 3 4 5 6 7
CHAPTER 2 RESEARCH PROJECT	
 2.1 The Introduction 2.2 Background of Study 2.3 Problem Statement 2.4 Research Hypotheses 2.5 Research Objective 2.6 Research Questions 2.7 The Significance of the Study 2.8 Limitations of Study 	9 9 11 12 12 12 13 13

CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1 Introduction	14
3.2 Career Decision Making	14
3.3 Financial Benefits	16
3.4 Non-Financial Benefits	18
3.5 Interpersonal Factors	19
3.6 Intrinsic Factors	20
CHAPTER 4 METHODOLOGY	
4.1 Introduction	22
4.2 Theoretical Framework and Research Hypothesis	22
4.3 Research and Sampling Design	24
4.3.1 Target Population	24
4.3.2 Sample Size	24
4.4 Data Collection Method	27
4.5 Research Instrument	28
4.6 Method of Data Analysis	30
4.6.1 Pilot Study	31
4.6.2 Descriptive Statistic	31
4.6.3 Normality Test	31
4.6.4 Reliability Test	31
4.7 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)	32
4.8 Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)	33
4.8.1 Unidimensionality	34
4.8.2 Validity	34
4.8.3 Reliability	35
4.9 Analysis of Structural Equation Modeling (SEM) Structural Model	36
4.10 Summary of the Method of Data Analysis	37